
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Chris Curtis 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446240 
 E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
J.T.F. Doran 
T. Fidler 
N.J. Gething 
 

M. Gibson 
K.M. Grant 
N. Islam 
T. Lagden 
V.J. Leighton 
 

J. McIlroy 
S.C. Mooney 
R.J. Noble 
J.R. Sexton 
V. Siva 
 

 
  
 
 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 
 

 

3.   Nominations for Development Sub-Committee 
 

5 - 6 

 To nominate two members to sit on the Development Sub-Committee 
taking into account political balance as set out in the attached 
document. 
 
 

 

4.   Introduction to the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

 

 To receive an overview of the work and objectives of the Committee. 
 
 

 

5.   Environment and Sustainability Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

7 - 8 

 To note the Terms of Reference (ToR) as detailed in Part 3(b) of the 
Council’s Constitution which can be found online here and are attached 
for ease of reference. 
 
 

 

6.   Local Plan (revised Local Development Scheme timetable) 
 

9 - 18 

 To agree the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme to 
reflect current progress and anticipated timescales. 
 
 

 

7.   Formation of Strategic Planning Task Groups 
 

19 - 36 

 To consider the composition of the following Strategic Planning task 
groups: 
 
1. The Local Plan Task Group (Appendix A) 
2. The Staines Development Task Group (Appendix B) 
3. The Community Infrastructure Levy Local Spending Boards and the 

draft governance arrangements (Appendices C and D) 
 

 

 

https://democracy.spelthorne.gov.uk/documents/s34168/Part3bTermsofReference.pdf


 

8.   Outside Gym Proposal  
 

37 - 50 

 To consider a request to conduct a public consultation related to the 
installation of 10 outdoor gyms in parks across the borough. 
 
 

 

9.   Climate Change Projects and Green Initiatives Fund 
 

51 - 68 

 To consider the draft Environment and Sustainability Action Plan which 
will form part of the Corporate Recovery Plan to be considered by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 5 July 2021. 
 
 

 

10.   Climate Change Working Group and Terms of Reference 
 

69 - 74 

 To consider whether a Climate Change Working Group is required and, 
if agreed, what their remit should be. 
 
 

 

11.   Community Orchards 
 

 

 To receive a verbal report on Community Orchards. 
 
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

75 - 78 

 The Forward Plan for the Environmental and Sustainability Committee 
is attached. 
 
 

 

13.   Training for E&S Committee Members 
 

 

 To identify and consider suitable training opportunities for Committee 
members for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

 

14.   Exempt Business 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Gover
[...]
1.1 Climate change, mitigation and adaptation are, and will be, significant issues 
affecting the future of Spelthorne.   We need to both reduce the Council’s and 
Borough’s carbon footprints and adapt to future climatic changes, especially 
the increased risks of flooding and heat. 

1.2 Therefore, the issues of climate change need to be addressed in all the 
Council does and particularly within the role of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee.   

1.3 Prior to the Committee system the Council had a Working Group on climate 
change since 2019 (remit and terms of reference of that working group 
attached Appendix 1), which gathered information and started to focus on 
actions to reduce our carbon footprint. 

1.4 Moving forward a new working group could have a remit in monitoring 
reductions in our carbon footprint and have an “audit function” in checking we 
are “doing the right thing” to both reduce carbon and ensuring we put in 
adaptation measures to address future climatic changes. 

Title Climate Change Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

To agree the setting up of a working group to focus on monitoring 
of actions towards carbon neutrality and to assess initial ideas on 
measures to address climate change before submission to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

As climate change issues permeate all of the Committee’s remit 
in some form the Committee need to consider if a working group 
could play a role in managing the Council’s approach to climate 
change. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 
 

1.5 It may also act as a body to produce forward thinking, cutting edge ideas to 
help reduce carbon and adapt to climate change. This role can be linked to a 
s
[...]
he recommendation  

Exempt Report is not but Appendix 3 and 4 are 

Exemption Reason 
Appendix 3 and 4 contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access 
to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 5 – 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
Information is exempt only if, in all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

Corporate Priority Housing 

Environment 

Financial Sustainability  

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Note the advice received from Counsel at confidential 
Appendix 4 

 Agree that in light of this advice to continue with the 
current process which has been underway for the past 
two years to revise the Local Plan in its entirety 

 Consider the request from the outgoing Cabinet that the 
matter be deferred to Full Council for a final decision  
 

 

Reason for Expert legal advice has been obtained to establish whether or not 

Page 79

Agenda Item 15



 
 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Members of this Committee will be aware from previous reports to Cabinet 
that officers have been asked on two separate occasions to address concerns 
from councillors around Council and other developments in Staines-upon-
Thames.  

1.2 Concerns are based around development coming forward in an ad hoc 
manner in advance of the adoption of the Local Plan and the Staines 
Development Framework. This means there is a risk of developments being 
out of sync with future Local Plan, and there could be reputational risks if 
planning applications are being perceived as being accelerated in advance of 
new Local Plan and Staines Development Framework. It is also evident from 
the debate which took place at the Council meeting in D
[...]
ence will be made to the relevant paragraphs in 
the Extraordinary Cabinet report at Appendix 1 where these apply.   

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Recommended option 

2.1 The expert legal advice is contained at confidential Appendix 4. In short, it 
states that to amend the Local Plan 2009 even for a single issue, would 
require compliance with the Local Plan Regulations 2012 and will mean going 
through all the steps of a local plan process. To include this as a policy it 
would need to be supported by a proportionate evidence base and be subject 
to consultation and examination. For such a policy to be adopted this would 
need to fulfil the soundness tests.  

2.2 It is advised that there is no likelihood that this policy would be considered 
sound by an inspector as one of the tests for soundness is compliance with 

Page 82



 
 

national policy and NPPF 2019 (which came into effect after the Council’s 
2009 Core Strategy) places an enhanced role on higher density in appropriate 
locations. A policy to limit height in this way would run directly counter to that 
national advice. 

2.3 Committee are also advised that it is highly unlikely that the matter would 
even get to formal examination, and would in all reasonable probability be 
rejected either by the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) or by the Inspector at a 
pre-inquiry hearing.  

2.4 The very severe consequences of not heeding this advice were all set out in 
the Extraordinary Cabinet report and have been set out in brief in paragraphs 
1.4 – 1.5 above. On the basis of all of the above it is therefore recommended 
that the Committee: 

Note the advice received from Counsel at confidential Appendix 4 

Agree that in light of this advice to continue with the current 
process which has been underway for the past two years to revise 
the Local Plan in its entirety 

Consider the request from the outgoing Cabinet that the matter be 
deferred to Full Council for a final decision  

Alternative option 1 
[...]
27 May 2021. 
Work is still on-going under item 1.2 (c). It is therefore the case that the 
Moratorium stays in place on Council schemes until all three of these items 
have been completed in full. 

1.4 Notwithstanding the above, Councillors are advising that there is still great 
concern amongst some of the local community about other (non-council) 
developments which are coming forward or will come forward in the near 
future within Staines-upon-Thames town centre. The current administration  
has therefore, with due urgency, sought expert legal advice on whether or not 
legally there is scope to consider amendments to policies within the currently 
adopted 2009 Local Plan to limit development in Staines-upon-Thames to 6 
stories.  

1.5 The expert legal advice is at confidential Appendix A. This expert legal advice 
is that to amend the Local Plan 2009 even for a single issue, would require 
compliance with the Local Plan Regulations 2012 and will mean going 
through all the steps of a local plan process. To include this as a policy would 
need to be supported by a proportionate evidence base and be subject to 
consultation and examination. For such a policy to be adopted this would 
need to fulfil the soundness tests. It is advised that there is no likelihood for 
this policy to be considered sound by an inspector as one of the tests for 
soundness is compliance with national policy and NPPF 2019 (which came 
into effect after the Council’s 2009 Core Strategy) places an enhanced role of 
higher density in appropriate locations.   

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 To note the advice received and proceed with the current Local Plan review to 
build the proportionate evidence base through all statutory requirements 
including the public consultation. This is the recommended option.  

2.2 To note the advice but take the decision to direct that this single issue being 
progressed. This is not advised as the expert legal advice is that this would 
not be supp
[...]
URE LEVY (CIL) : APPROVAL OF PROJECTS
	ANNEXE 4 - Outdoor Gym Equipment


	Appendix B Outdoor Gym Consultation Questions

	9 Climate Change Projects and Green Initiatives Fund
	Appendix 1 - Spelthorne BC Climate Change Actions
	Appendix 2 - Recovery Actions
	Appendix 3 - Potential topics to consider for an action plan

	10 Climate Change Working Group and Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Climate Change Working Group Brief

	12 Forward Plan
	15 Part-Exempt Amendment to Specific Policies in the adopted 2009 Local Plan
	Appendix 1 - Extraordinary Cabinet Report 25 January 2021
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet report - 2009 Local Plan May 2021 final
	Appendix 3 - Instructions to Counsel
	Appendix 4 - Counsel's Opinion






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
30 June 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

N.J. Gething 

K.M. Grant 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

V.J. Leighton 

S.C. Mooney 

 

R.J. Noble 

J.R. Sexton 

V. Siva 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson and J. McIlroy 

 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson 

 

192/21   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 
Cllr Gething joined at the beginning of this item. 
 
 

193/21   Nominations for Development Sub-Committee  
 

It was resolved that Councillors John Doran and Richard Smith-Ainsley were 
nominated by the Environment and Sustainability Committee for membership 
of the Development Sub-Committee.  
 
The Committee’s nominations, together with those from the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee to be considered and determined by Council at 
their meeting on 15 July 2021. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure nominations for a politically balanced Development Sub-Committee 
were made in accordance with the Constitution.  
 
 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

194/21   Introduction to the Environment and Sustainability Committee  
 

Cllrs Lagden and Mooney joined the meeting. 
 
Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation advised 
that the Committee’s remit covered a wide range of areas which were outlined 
in the Terms of Reference, which was the next agenda item. 
 
Sandy focused on some of the major issues facing the Committee, 
highlighting that one of those was climate change which weaved into all areas 
of work.   Also mentioned was the River Thames Scheme, a plan to reduce 
the risk of flooding in the borough, the outline business case for which had 
recently been approved by the Government.   This scheme would be added to 
the Forward Plan for the Committee’s consideration in September. 
 
In response to a question on what funding could be spent on and any limits, 
the Committee were advised that an issue would have to be within the remit of 
the Committee and the budget allocation for the year. Any additional funding 
required without a budget would need the approval of the Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee and full Council for anything over £1m.   
 
The Committee resolved to note the introduction.  
  
 

195/21   Environment and Sustainability Committee - Terms of Reference  
 

The Committee resolved to note the Terms of Reference. 
 
 

196/21   Local Plan (revised Local Development Scheme timetable)  
 

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for producing a 
new Local Plan. An update was required to reflect delays in the timetable as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic, new or updated policy and guidance and 
change in the political administration of Spelthorne Borough Council last year.   
 
The Committee asked questions about the Local Plan timetable, and at what 
stage the Planning Inspector would raise queries or concerns about the 
content of the proposed Local Plan.  Also, if there was a point when the 
policies in the emerging plan would begin to carry more weight in the 
decision-making process for planning applications.   
 
In response, the Committee were advised that if the Inspector had any 
fundamental concerns, they would be flagged after the submission date but 
well in advance of the Examination to allow an opportunity to review any 
areas of concern.  They were also advised that at the point of Reg.19, Public 
Consultation on Publication Local Plan, scheduled for February - March 2022, 
the policies in the emerging plan would begin to carry some weight; and the 
closer to the adoption date, the greater the weight placed on them.  



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
It was observed that there was potentially a period where planning decisions 
would have to be made when emerging policies would only have limited 
weight.  Heather Morgan, Group Head of Regeneration and Growth, 
acknowledged this was a valid point, but all local plans must go through the 
same process.  
 
It was requested that reference to the Spelthorne Development Framework 
key dates for the adoption of the Spelthorne Development Framework be 
made clearer in the timetable. 
 
It was noted that the proposed Local Plan Adoption date was after the next 
local election and officers were asked if the date could be brought forward.  
The Committee was advised that if it was possible to accelerate the process 
that would be done.   
 
The Committee resolved to agree the publication of the updated Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
No other options were considered.   
 
Reason for decision:  
The LDS is a regulatory requirement so it must be maintained and it is not an 
option to decline to update it.   
 
 

197/21   Formation of Strategic Planning Task Groups  
 

Following the Council’s change to a Committee system form of governance in 
May 2021, it was necessary for the task groups set up by the Leader under 
the previous system to be reconstituted.   
 
The Committee considered the recommendations for each task group 
individually.  
 
Although the report had recommended the Local Plan Task Group (LPTG) 
was reconstituted on the whole unchanged, the Chair proposed that 
membership of the LPTG was politically proportionate to allow input from all 
political groups. The Chair acknowledged that some previous LPTG members 
would feel disappointed that they did not have the opportunity to continue the 
work but believed it was a fairer selection method. 
 
During discussion, the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair to each task 
group was raised and there was support for a proposal that each task group 
should have the opportunity to elect their own Chair and Vice Chair.  
 
Surprise was expressed that the Mayor was able to be a member of a task 
group as that was a civic role, however whilst the constitution did not allow the 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Mayor to be part of a Committee or Sub-Committee, there was nothing to 
prevent the Mayor being a member of a task group.   
 
The Committee asked that brief confidential minutes of task group meetings 
were kept recording decisions as this had been a source of frustration 
previously to many.  It was considered important that confidentiality was 
maintained whilst ensuring transparency and not stifling discussion in those 
meetings. 
 
It was also proposed by the Chair that an external opinion on the Local Plan 
was sought from a suitably qualified consultant to ensure that all conceivable 
options for the Local Plan had been considered.  This would allow a twin track 
approach where all possible avenues could be investigated to challenge the 
government plans and allocated housing figures whilst continuing with the 
timetabled Local Plan process to ensure there were no further delays and a 
Plan would be in place within the required timescale. 
 
The proposal was well received generally, and discussion centred around the 
process to be followed and the Committee’s involvement in the appointment 
and input to the issues to be considered to ensure there was no bias.  It was 
acknowledged that time was of the essence and the appointment of an 
external consultant could not wait until the next Committee meeting in 
September. 
 
The Committee resolved:  
 
1. Local Plan Task Group 
a) That the Local Plan Task Group comprise of 16 members, politically 

proportioned consisting of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee, the Chair of Planning and one member from 
each ward in the borough. 

b) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of this Committee to agree the names of those ward 
members on the Local Plan Task Group.  

c) That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Task Group were elected by 
members of the Task Group at their first meeting. 

d) That brief minutes of decisions made by the Task Group were recorded 
and made available to all councillors on a confidential basis. 

 
2. Staines Development Task Group 
a) That the Staines Development Task Group comprise of the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee, the Chair of 
Planning, Councillor J. Sexton as Staines resident, and all ward councillors 
for Staines, Staines South, and Riverside and Laleham.   

b) That the Chair and Vice Chair of the Task Group were elected by 
members of the Task Group at their first meeting. 

c) That brief minutes of decisions made by the Task Group were recorded 
and made available to all councillors on a confidential basis.  
 

 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

3. Community Infrastructure Levy Local Spending Boards 
a) That 5 CIL Local Spending Boards were created comprising all ward 

members from each locality. 
b) That the Chair of each CIL Local Spending Board was elected by the 

members of each respective Board. 
c) That the Committee recommend to the Spelthorne Joint Committee that 

the CIL Task Group includes the elected Chair of each Local Spending 
Board. 

 
4. External Opinion on Local Plan 

To require the Group Head for Regeneration and Growth, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair to seek an external opinion on the Local 
Plan options from a suitably qualified consultant. The Chair and Vice Chair 
would first seek Committee members’ views on the issues they would like 
considered by the consultant and what should be contained in the person 
specification.  Any contract awarded for this purpose not to exceed 
£10,000. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
To reconstitute the task groups in other ways. 
 
Reasons for decision: 
To ensure that all political groups and wards were represented in a fair and 
proportionate manner. 
 
 

198/21   Outside Gym Proposal  
 

In March 2021 the Spelthorne Joint Committee agreed to fund the purchase 
and installation of 10 outdoor gyms across the borough using Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. 
 
As a result of this, the Committee considered a request from the Group Head 
of Neighbourhood Services to conduct a public consultation exercise to 
ensure that the opportunity was taken to engage with and listen to residents to 
endeavour to meet their needs in terms of outdoor gym activities in their local 
parks where possible. 
 
Equipment previously installed in an Ashford park was well used by a range of 
age groups and whilst there had been some vandalism initially, this had 
significantly reduced, was petty and generally confined to where mobile 
phones could be plugged into the equipment to charge.  
 
As funding approval had already been granted and in view of the health 
benefits to residents (especially in light of Covid-19), it was suggested that the 
project move directly to the procurement stage.   
 
Jackie Taylor, Group Head of Neighbourhood Services, advised that this 
would speed up the process by approximately 3 months.  Jackie also stated 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

that if anyone put forward specific concerns in the interim, she would be 
happy to discuss those with them.  
 
The Committee resolved to authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood 
Services to initiate a procurement exercise to purchase and install OGE 
equipment in locations considered by officers to be the most appropriate in 
parks as indicated in Appendix C to the report.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
To authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to initiate a public 
consultation exercise related to the installation of 10 outdoor gyms in parks 
across the borough.  
 
Reason for decision: 
The funding had already been agreed by the Spelthorne Joint Committee from 
the Community Infrastructure Levy scheme and a public consultation would 
delay the installation unnecessarily. 
 
 

199/21   Climate Change Projects and Green Initiatives Fund  
 

The Committee received a report from Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of 
Commissioning and Transformation, providing members with details of 
projects undertaken to date and indicating potential future projects to reduce 
carbon in Council operations and the wider community.   
 
In response to a question regarding prioritisation of projects and how they 
would be monitored, the Committee were advised that this was partly covered 
by the next item, the setting up of a Climate Change Working Group, and 
would be included in the Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
1. Note the report. 
2. Agree the draft Environment and Sustainability Action Plan which sits 

within the wider draft Corporate Recovery Plan due to be considered by 
the Corporate Policy and Resources  

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
No alternative options were considered.  
 
Reason for decision: 
The Council has declared a Climate Emergency and needs to progress 
projects to further carbon reduction in line with Council policies and to move to 
a net zero position.  
   
 
 
 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

200/21   Climate Change Working Group and Terms of Reference  
 

Following the change to a Committee system form of governance it was 
necessary for all task groups to be reconstituted.  The former Climate Change 
Working Group had gathered information and started to focus on actions to 
reduce the borough’s carbon footprint. However, it was acknowledged that it 
was a huge agenda and a specific focus for the working group might be 
beneficial.  
 
Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation 
presented her report which proposed the working group was reconstituted to 
undertake an audit function on the Council’s carbon reduction projects to 
ensure they were effective and to assess and evaluate initial ideas before 
they came to the Committee for wider discussion and consideration. 
 
The Committee suggested seeking wider participation from other members 
who may have suitable skill sets and to have flexibility on the membership 
numbers.   Cllr Leighton considered that interest, ability, and energy to 
participate was more important than political proportionality in this instance. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
1. To agree the setting up of a working group to focus on monitoring of 

actions towards carbon neutrality and to assess initial ideas on measures 
to address climate change before submission to the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee.  

2. Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation to 
contact Group Leaders and ask for expressions of interest for any 
members interested in joining the group.   

3. It was agreed to delegate authority to the Group Head of Commissioning 
and Transformation, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to agree 
members of the working group. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
Not to set up a Climate Change Working Group.  This would make it difficult to 
ensure there was a continued focus to achieve carbon reduction in the 
borough.  
 
Reason for decision: 
As climate change issues permeate all the Committee’s remit in some form it 
was considered that a working group could play a role in managing the 
Council’s approach to climate change. 
 
 

201/21   Community Orchards  
 

Sandy Muirhead, Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation provided 
a verbal report advising the Committee that there may be several proposals 
coming from areas within the borough for projects such as community 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

gardens and it would be necessary to find a mechanism for assessing these 
to ensure a fair and equitable process. 
 
The Committee agreed it was important that a procedure was set up to ensure 
community bids were considered in a fair and transparent manner.   
 
The Committee resolved to note the report and include the issue for 
consideration in the forward plan. 
 
 

202/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee noted that the Forward Plan was a living document and would 
be further updated with items arising from this evening and as they arose. 
   
 

203/21   Training for E&S Committee Members  
 

In view of the wide remit of the Committee’s work, it was suggested it may be 
appropriate to arrange training opportunities for members to cover some of 
the areas covered. Members were also invited to suggest areas of interest. 
 
The following topics were proposed: 
 

 Climate Change 

 Emergency Planning (for those who had been unable to attend the recent 
members’ training) 

 
Discussions were also taking place with external providers to provide training 
for Local Plan Task Group members. 
 
The Committee resolved that training sessions should be arranged. 
 

204/21   Exempt Business  
 

Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 

205/21   Part-Exempt Amendment to Specific Policies in the adopted 2009 
Local Plan  
 

The Committee considered a report regarding whether or not it was possible 
to amend specific policies in the adopted 2009 Local Plan to prevent 
developments over 6 storeys in Staines-upon-Thames. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Cabinet had on two occasions considered reports on the very significant 
consequences of halting all development in Staines-upon-Thames.  On both 
occasions, members highlighted concerns about developments being brought 
forward in advance of the adoption of a new Local Plan and the Staines 
Development Framework.   A particular issue was the proposed height, bulk, 
and massing of developments.  Officer recommendations on both occasions 
were rejected, and a time limited Moratorium was put in place on virtually all 
Council developments in Staines-upon-Thames.   
 
Expert legal advice had been sought on whether there was scope, legally, to 
change a limited number of policies in the adopted 2009 Local Plan to prevent 
development over 6 storeys in Staines upon Thames.  This expert legal 
advice stated that to amend the Local Plan 2009, even for a single issue, 
would require compliance with the Local Plan Regulations 2012.  A proposal 
to include a policy preventing development over 6 storeys would need to be 
supported by a proportionate evidence base and be subject to consultation 
and examination.  For such a policy to be adopted soundness tests would 
need to be fulfilled.  The external legal advice concluded that there was no 
likelihood that this policy would be considered sound by an inspector as one 
of the tests for soundness is compliance with national policy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 places an enhanced role of higher 
density in appropriate locations.  
 
Cabinet had rejected the advice as they considered that residents’ views 
should be taken into account and a wider debate was required, and referred it 
to this Committee for consideration with a request that it be deferred to Full 
Council.  
 
Very clear advice had been given on the severe consequences of amending 
the Local Plan 2009 which were set out in the Extraordinary Cabinet report 
dated 25 January 2021 – adverse financial impact, less affordable housing, no 
Council developments, and risk to delivering housing numbers and the Local 
Plan.    
 
It was agreed that every opportunity should be taken to ensure that all 
possible avenues were actively explored, and this message needed to be 
conveyed to residents.  A twin track approach of challenging the government’s 
housing figures in every possible way, whilst continuing with the current 
review of the Local Plan was considered the best option.  Any further delay 
would jeopardise the Council’s ability to control their own planning decisions, 
and there was a risk that Surrey County Council or the government would 
write our Local Plan for us. 
 
The Chair advised that an Extraordinary meeting of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee had been convened for 13 July to discuss the Local 
Plan Strategy.  
 
It was acknowledged that some very difficult decisions which would likely 
prove unpopular with residents would need to be faced and whilst the 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 30 June 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

government’s housing figures would be challenged, the success rate of other 
authorities was not encouraging.  Furthermore, the pandemic would likely 
place more pressure on families. It was confirmed that currently just over 
3,000 people were on the Council’s housing register.   
 
Concern was expressed that Staines was the focus for development and that 
the spread should be more evenly distributed across the borough. Equally a 
view was put forward that green belt had to be protected or it would be lost 
forever and that to place a limit of no more than 6 storeys in Staines was 
unreasonable. 
 
It was felt beneficial for a second external expert opinion to be sought on 
whether it was possible to undertake a limited policy review, and that this 
should be undertaken by the external consultant agreed under item 6/21 – 
Formation of Strategic Task Groups. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
1. To reject the expert professional advice and agree that there should be a 

limited review of the relevant policies within the adopted Local Plan. 
2. To refer the matter to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 5 

July 2021 for consideration.  
3. To defer the matter to Council for consideration. 
 
Resolved:  
1. To note the advice received from Counsel at confidential Appendix 4. 
2. That in the light of this advice to seek a second opinion of Counsel’s 

advice, but to continue with the current process which has been underway 
for the past two years to revise the Local Plan in its entirety. 

3. The Leader and Deputy Leader to write a strongly worded letter to Kwasi 
Kwarteng, the Constituency MP, expressing deep concern over the 
housing numbers allocation for the borough and extend an invitation to 
attend a meeting of the Committee to discuss the housing figures. 
   

 


